
 
 
 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 16, 2023 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions:  

Approval of Agenda:   
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)  

1. 23-15 & 16…A request by Justin Tobey, 3823 E. Coon Lake Road, for front, side and a natural features 
setback variance and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct a 
new home. 

2. 23-17…A request by Janet Exline, 4437 Filbert Drive, for a variance and any other variance deemed 
necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to repair and construct an addition onto a non-conforming 
deck.   

3. 23-18… A request by Robert Kuikahi, 6035 E. Grand River Avenue, for waterfront setback variance and 
any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to demolish existing home and 
construct a new home. 

4. 23-19…A request by Tim Chouinard and Mike Tiano, 576 and 572 Black Oaks Trail, for front yard 
setback variance and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct a 
new home. 

Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the April 18, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Member Discussion 
4. Adjournment  

 







 

 
www.safebuilt.com 

May 8, 2023 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance for 

the construction of a new residence on the vacant subject site. 

 

The property is nonconforming due to its deficient lot width (128’ provided; 220’ minimum required) and 

area (0.68 acres provided; 5 acre minimum required). 

 

The proposal entails construction of a 1,064 square foot (ground floor area) residence with a 440 square 

foot (ground floor area) attached garage. 

 

Per Section 3.04, the following variances are needed from the dimensional requirements of the CE 

District: 

 

• A front yard setback of 53’ (where a minimum of 75’ is required); 

• A side yard setback of 10’ (where a minimum of 40’ is required); and 

• A floor area of 1,064 square feet (where a minimum of 1,500 square feet is required). 

 

SUMMARY 

 

1. Strict compliance with CE setback requirements will preclude residential construction on the site 

(practical difficulty). 

2. More compliant alternatives would only include a smaller residence, which is not 

reasonable/functional, and would exacerbate the already deficient residential floor area (substantial 

justice). 

3. The property is relatively small (lot area) and narrow (lot width) in comparison to a conventional CE 

property, and has sharply angled side lot lines and a wetland area at the rear, all of which impact the 

site’s buildability (extraordinary circumstance). 

4. Given the nature of the project and property, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and 

air or to traffic and public safety (public safety and welfare). 

5. The proposed residence is similarly sized and situated to the 2 adjacent residences, and is not 

expected to adversely impact the neighborhood (impact on surrounding neighborhood). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attention: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director 

Subject: E. Coon Lake Road – Dimensional Variance Review  

Location: E. Coon Lake Road – southeast side of E. Coon Lake Road, southwest of Chilson Road 

Zoning: CE Country Estate District 
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Dimensional Variance Review 

Page 2 

 

 
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

 

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section 

23.05.03, as follows: 

 

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice.  Strict compliance with CE District standards precludes 

construction of a single-family dwelling.  More specifically, application of required setbacks 

(including the Township’s wetland setback) results in a building envelope that is approximately 35’ 

wide by approximately 5’ deep. 

 

The proposed dwelling is relatively modest in size (less than conventional CE floor area), so any 

alternative to improve upon the setback variances would result in an even smaller dwelling.   

 

In our opinion, the variances sought are fair to both the owner and other owners in the district given 

the presence of a relatively clear practical difficulty. 

 

2. Extraordinary Circumstances.  The deficient lot width and area, as well as sharply angled side lot 

lines, combine to greatly limit the buildable area of the property. 

 

The site also contains a wetland area in the rear yard, which further restricts the owners’ ability to 

construct a dwelling. 

 

The circumstances driving the need for variances were not created by the owner. 

 

3. Public Safety and Welfare.  Given the nature of the proposal, granting of the variances will not 

impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably impact traffic or 

public safety. 

 

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood.  Based on review of the submittal materials, the 2 adjacent 

properties (northeast and southwest) share similar conditions (relatively small and narrow, angled side 

lot lines, wetland area at the rear) and contain residences that encroach into required CE setbacks. 

 

The proposed residence appears to be similarly sized and situated to the 2 adjacent residences, and is 

not expected to adversely impact the neighborhood. 

 

Subject site 
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Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 
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May 8, 2023 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking a wetland setback variance 

related to the construction a new single-family dwelling on the vacant subject site.   

 

(The owners are also seeking dimensional variances from the ZBA for the residential construction, which 

has been reviewed in a separate letter.) 

 

The property is nonconforming due to its deficient lot width (128’ provided; 220’ minimum required) and 

area (0.68 acres provided; 5 acre minimum required) and contains a regulated wetland area in the rear 

yard. 

 

The request entails a 10’ encroachment into the required 25’ setback around a regulated wetland for use 

during construction of the dwelling and for additional rear yard space. 

 

Per Section 13.02, the following variance is needed from the Township’s Wetland Protection Standards: 

 

• A wetland setback of 15’ (where a minimum of 25’ is required). 

 

WETLAND SETBACK VARIANCE REVIEW 

 

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the wetland setback variance review criteria of Section 

13.02.05, as follows: 

 

1. The setback is not necessary to preserve the wetland's ecological and aesthetic value.  

 

Since the request is for a 10’ encroachment into the 25’ required setback, the majority of the wetland 

setback will remain in place and undisturbed.  No disturbance is proposed to the wetland itself. 

 

The 10’ encroachment is intended for long-term use as additional rear yard space for the dwelling and 

there is no mention of any future structures within this area.   

 

As such, the proposal is not expected to alter the wetland’s ecological and aesthetic value. 

 

2. The natural drainage pattern to the wetland will not be significantly affected. 

 

Similar to the comments above, as rear yard space with no structures, the proposal will not alter the 

natural drainage pattern to the wetland. 

 

 

Attention: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director 

Subject: E. Coon Lake Road – Wetland Setback Variance Review  

Location: E. Coon Lake Road – southeast side of E. Coon Lake Road, southwest of Chilson Road 

Zoning: CE Country Estate District 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

3. The variance will not increase the potential for erosion, either during or after construction. 

 

Similar to the comments above, given the nature of the request, which is for additional rear yard space 

with no structures, granting of the variance will not increase the potential for erosion. 

 

With that being said, since the area is also intended to accommodate construction equipment, necessary 

soil erosion measures must be put in place during construction of the dwelling and any disturbance caused 

must be repaired to a lawn/yard-like condition. 

 

4. No feasible or prudent alternative exists and the variance distance is the minimum necessary to 

allow the project to proceed. 

 

As noted in our variance review for the proposed dwelling, the site’s building envelope precludes 

residential construction, and the 10’ of additional yard space will provide a more functional property for 

the owners. 

 

Similar to comments above, the applicant requests only a 10’ encroachment, which creates a minimally 

functional rear yard space for the owners. 

 

5. MDEQ permit requirements have been met and all possible avoidable impacts to wetlands have 

been addressed. 

 

The project does not entail any encroachment into or impacts upon the wetland itself, so no permit is 

required from the State. 

 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 

Subject site 
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LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-29-200-021
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Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
Wood Frame                                 22.91         160     50          1,833
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =          1,833

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAND TABLE A                   0.682 Acres 57,000  100                    38,874
                         0.68 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      38,874
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Rolling
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Wetland
Flood Plain
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Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
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May 9, 2023 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking a dimensional variance for 

the construction of a new deck for the existing residence at 4437 Filbert Drive. 

 

The proposal entails a 14’ x 19’ deck that encroaches by approximately 36’ into the required waterfront 

setback.  

 

Per Section 11.04.03(a)2d, the following variance is needed from the accessory structure regulations of 

the Zoning Ordinance: 

 

• An uncovered deck that encroaches approximately 36’ into the required waterfront yard (where a 

maximum encroachment of 15’ is allowed). 

 

SUMMARY 

 

1. Strict compliance does not prevent the owner from maintaining the existing residence and attached 

deck (practical difficulty). 

2. The regulations do not appear to be burdensome to the owner (practical difficulty). 

3. In the absence of a practical difficulty, granting of the variance would not be fair to other owners in 

the district (substantial justice). 

4. There are no obvious extraordinary circumstances of the property, though the application form 

references site topography (extraordinary circumstance). 

5. If the applicant can demonstrate how topography supports the variance to the Board’s satisfaction, the 

applicant must also explain why the area cannot simply be graded in lieu of a new structure and 

further encroachment into the required setback (extraordinary circumstance/substantial justice). 

6. Given the nature of the project, granting of the variance will not impair the supply of light and air to 

adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably impact traffic or public safety (public safety and 

welfare). 

7. In order to demonstrate compliance with standard #4, the applicant must provide evidence supporting 

the claim that the resulting deck will be consistent with others in the neighborhood (impact on 

surrounding neighborhood). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attention: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director 

Subject: 4437 Filbert Drive – Dimensional Variance Review  

Location: 4437 Filbert Drive – waterfront lot on the north side of Filbert Drive 

Zoning: LRR Lakeshore Resort Residential District 
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Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

 

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section 

23.05.03, as follows: 

 

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice.  A variance is not necessary to maintain the existing 

residence.  Furthermore, the residence has an existing attached deck that encroaches 16’ into the 

waterfront setback. 

 

The submittal does not identify a difficulty/burden to the owner that necessitates a 2nd deck with an 

even greater encroachment. 

 

Based on our review of the submittal materials, there are no apparent difficulties in support of the 

variance sought, nor do the regulations appear to be burdensome to the owner. 

 

In the absence of a practical difficulty, granting of a variance is not fair to other owners in the district.   

 

As such, we are of the opinion that the proposal does not meet the substantival justice test. 

 

2. Extraordinary Circumstances.  Based on the submittal materials, there are no obvious extraordinary 

circumstances.  The application form notes that site topography necessitates a deck for access to the 

waterfront yard; however, there is no supporting evidence provided. 

 

If the applicant can demonstrate this to the Board’s satisfaction, the applicant must also explain why 

the area cannot simply be graded in lieu of a new structure and further encroachment. 

 

3. Public Safety and Welfare.  Given the nature of the project, granting of the variance will not impair 

the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably impact traffic or public 

safety. 

 

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood.  The application form notes that the proposed deck will be 

consistent with structures on other residences in the neighborhood. 

 

The drawings provided do not confirm that this is the case, nor are we able to verify via aerial photos. 

 

In order to demonstrate compliance with this standard, the applicant must provide supporting 

evidence to the Board’s satisfaction. 

 

Subject site 
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Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 
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Board Member McCreary would like to see documentation showing where the ROW is located.  
The only plans presented are a sketch and mortgage survey.  After the documents were 
reviewed further, the Board was comfortable with what was presented and they can discern the 
location of the home in relation to the ROW. 

The call to the public was made at 7:07 p.m. with no response. 

Moved by Poissant, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-08 from Mike Page, 3793 
Highcrest, for a 16 foot front yard variance from the required 35 feet to 19 feet to construct an 
addition to an existing single-family home, based on the following findings of fact: 

• Strict compliant with the setback would prevent the applicant from erecting a garage 
and second story addition.   

• The location of the existing home, built in 1984, prevents the erection of a garage in any 
other location. 

• This variance is consistent with similar variances in the area. 
• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

properties or unreasonably increase congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the neighborhood. 

• Granting the variance will have limited impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding area. 

Granting of this variance is conditioned upon  

• The home being guttered with downspouts and runoff draining toward the lake. 
• All parking required at the residence will be accommodated on site. 
• The elevated parking area will have a side and front railing where there is over a 30-inch 

drop, which will withstand the bumper of a vehicle. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

4. 16-09… A request by Janine Exline, 4437 Filbert Road, for a waterfront 
variance to construct an addition to an existing single-family home. 

Mr. Tim Chouinard, the architect, was present to represent the applicant.  He gave a description 
of the project.  They would like to make improvements to the home and the lot.  They will be 
making storm water improvements to the site and all water draining into the lake. 

The call to the public was made at 7:18 p.m. 

Mr. Walt Joslin of 4431 Filbert is concerned about the water damage on the site.  Also, he has 
seen the building elevation drawings and questioned if there will be living space above the 
garage.  Mr. Chouinard stated it will be a “bonus room”. 

 

 

amy
Highlight
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Ms. Doreen Walsh of 4443 Filbert stated that there will be a steep driveway from the road to 
the garage.  The neighbor on the other side of them graded their property.  That was not what 
was planned in the beginning, changes were made, and now there are two decks on the home.  
Mr. Chouinard stated they will not be filling and leveling the property.  The owner is aware that 
she will have to drive up and down the steep driveway. 

Mr. Jim Walsh showed pictures of the unauthorized addition that was put on this home.  It is 
two feet from the property line.  There was a discussion about this addition and Chairman 
Dhaenens stated that issue is not able to be addressed by the ZBA this evening; however, it 
was suggested that the applicant discuss removing this portion of the home with his client. 

Ms. Walsh wants to ensure that no one will be on her property during construction and that all 
debris will be picked up at the end of each day.  She also asked that if any changes are made 
to the plans, she be notified. 

Mr. Walsh feels that allowing the home to be built out toward the lake will block his sun. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:56 p.m. 

Moved by Poissant, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-09 by Janine Exline, 4437 
Filbert Road for a waterfront variance of 4.25 feet from the required 105.35 feet to 101.1 feet, 
which is the current setback, to construct an addition to an existing single-family home, based 
on the following findings of fact: 

• The second story will be added on the existing home. 
• The dwelling was built in 1930 and does not conform to the current zoning. 
• Strict compliant with the setback would prevent the applicant from construction of the 

addition that would otherwise be possible. 
• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

properties or unreasonably increase congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the neighborhood. 

• Granting the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is contingent upon: 

• The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing toward the lake 
• The applicant shall work with the neighbor to ensure that there is no runoff onto their 

property. 
• The existing garage shall be removed 
• The applicant will consider the removal of the existing bump out on the northeast corner 

of the home. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

 

 











View from inside 4443 
Filbert. 

View from deck at 4443 
Filbert.

Neighbor at 4443 Filbert, who is adjacent to the applicant, submitted the photos below. The neighbor 
is concerned about the view of the lake being obstructed if the addition to the deck is approved. 
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Hot Tub                                15,042.00           1     45          6,769
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                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
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Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan
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0.0BUYER/SELLER2217-036221-NOT USED/OTHERQC08/29/19970MERCERMERCER, MICHAEL M.

100.0BUYER/SELLER3023-045403-ARM'S LENGTHWD06/15/2001260,000NYSTROM, DONALD D. & TRACY MERCER, MICHAEL M.
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Class: BC
Effec. Age: 10
Floor Area: 3,523    
Total Base New : 572,019         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 535,972       X  1.100
Estimated T.C.V: 589,569      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  BC              Cls BC     Blt 1930
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 2041 SF   Floor Area = 3523 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=90/100/100/100/90
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Mich Bsmnt.           520                              *70% Good
2 Story      Siding       Crawl Space           806                              *98% Good
2 Story      Siding       Slab                  676                              *98% Good
1 Story      Siding       Mich Bsmnt.            39                           
                                             Total:      499,925      470,933
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  2       13,373       13,106 
  Extra Sink                                      1        1,377        1,349 
Deck
  Treated Wood                                  381        6,557        6,426 
  Treated Wood                                   54        1,908        1,774    *93% Good
  Treated Wood                                  100        2,656        2,603    *98% Good
Garages
Class: BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     440       26,114       25,592 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,873        1,836 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1       11,467       11,238 
Fireplaces
  Interior 1 Story                                1        6,769        6,634 
                                            Totals:      572,019      535,972
Notes: 
                             ECF (4310 ROUND LAKE) 1.100 => TCV:      589,569

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: BC
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 440
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Treated Wood
Treated Wood
Treated Wood

381
54

100

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan
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1
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors (B)
No Floor     SF
Walkout Doors (A)

 
 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 559  S.F.
 Crawl: 806  S.F.
 Slab: 676  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-105-021

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms
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 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
2017

 Yr Built
 1930 

 Building Style:
 BC

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

04/24/2023
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www.safebuilt.com 

May 9, 2023 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance for 

the construction of a new residence on the subject site. 

 

The property is nonconforming due to its deficient lot width (75’ provided; 80’ minimum required) and 

area (approximately 11,800 square feet provided; 12,800 square feet minimum required). 

 

The proposal entails construction of a 2,115 square foot (ground floor area) residence with a 662 square 

foot (ground floor area) attached garage. 

 

Per Section 3.04, the following variance is needed from the dimensional requirements of the LRR 

District: 

 

• A waterfront yard setback of 84.5’ (where a minimum of 110’ is required). 

 

SUMMARY 

 

1. Strict compliance with LRR setback requirements restricts the buildable area for a new dwelling 

(practical difficulty). 

2. The subject property is smaller and narrower than the 2 abutting properties, which does not provide 

the owner with as much area from side to side, and thus an increased waterfront setback, which the 

Board may view as unnecessarily burdensome to the owner (practical difficulty).   

3. More compliant alternatives would include a smaller residence; though the proposal appears 

comparable to other newer LRR homes (substantial justice). 

4. The property is relatively small (lot area) and narrow (lot width) in comparison to a conventional 

LRR property (extraordinary circumstance). 

5. Given the nature of the project and property, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and 

air or to traffic and public safety (public safety and welfare). 

6. The proposed dwelling appears to be similar in size to other newer homes in the neighborhood and its 

placement with a compliant street front setback will provide a safer environment for vehicular 

ingress/egress (impact on surrounding neighborhood). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attention: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director 

Subject: 6035 E. Grand River Avenue – Dimensional Variance Review  

Location: 6035 E. Grand River Avenue – north side of E. Grand River, east of Glen Echo Drive 

Zoning: LRR Lakeshore Resort Residential District 



Genoa Township ZBA 

6035 E. Grand River Avenue 

Dimensional Variance Review 

Page 2 

 

 
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

 

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section 

23.05.03, as follows: 

 

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice.  Strict compliance with LRR District standards will not 

preclude residential construction of a single-family dwelling.   

 

However, the size of a residence is somewhat limited by the waterfront setback requirement, which 

entails an averaging of the abutting homes.  More specifically, the 2 abutting properties are larger and 

wider, which allows for a modern-sized residence, while providing a deeper waterfront setback. 

 

In comparison, the subject property is smaller and narrower, which does not provide the owner with 

as much area from side to side (and thus an increased waterfront setback).   

 

The Board may view this situation as unnecessarily burdensome to the owners. 

 

The primary alternative to the variance sought is simply a reduction in the depth of the proposed 

dwelling, which would result in a smaller home. 

 

The proposed dwelling appears to be similarly sized to others in the neighborhood and a typical LRR 

property.  As such, we are of the opinion that the variance sought is fair to both the owner and other 

owners. 

 

2. Extraordinary Circumstances.  The deficient lot width and area combine to limit the buildable area 

of the property.  When compared with the 2 abutting properties, these conditions are exacerbated by 

the increased waterfront setbacks used to determine the requirement for the subject site. 

 

These circumstances were not created by the owner. 

 

3. Public Safety and Welfare.  Given the nature of the proposal and property, granting of the variance 

will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably impact 

traffic or public safety. 

 

Subject site 



Genoa Township ZBA 

6035 E. Grand River Avenue 

Dimensional Variance Review 

Page 3 

 

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood.  Based on review of the submittal materials, aerial photos 

and Township files, the proposed dwelling appears to be similar in size to other newer LRR homes.   

 

The proposed placement will also maintain the minimum street front setback from Grand River, 

which is consistent with other homes and provides a safer environment for vehicular traffic.   

 

Specifically, the layout will allow the owners to safely exit the garage with room to enter traffic on 

Grand River head first (as opposed to having to back into traffic). 

 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-11-305-017

74,300S74,30031,80042,5002021

76,751C81,80047,80034,0002022

85,488C116,00057,50058,5002023

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2024

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     40.00 180.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000   85   UNDER GR TRAFFIC LIGHT  102,000
G SURPLUS LF     10.00 180.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100                    15,000
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.21 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     117,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LG  08/09/2022 INSPECTED
JB  04/15/2020 SALES REVI
LM  09/23/2014 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 11 T2N, R5E, LONG LAKE SHORES LOT 17

Tax Description

KUIKAHI ROBERT
6035 E GRAND RIVER AVE
HOWELL MI 48843-9141

Owner's Name/Address

6035 E GRAND RIVER AVE

Property Address

2024 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V23-18

P.R.E. 100% 04/14/2020 

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRR (*)Class: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED WATERFRONT

100.0BUYER/SELLER2010R-01251221-NOT USED/OTHERQC04/26/20100KLOTKOWSKI KIMBERLY JOYWOYCHOWSKI REV. TRUST

0.0BUYER/SELLER2013R-04682110-FORECLOSURESD12/18/2013122,242FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE AKLOTKOWSKI KIMBERLY JOY

100.0BUYER/SELLER2014R-03269210-FORECLOSUREWD11/07/201483,000HODGE CLINTONFEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE A

100.0BUYER/SELLER2020R-00779903-ARM'S LENGTHWD03/06/2020177,965KUIKAHI ROBERTHODGE CLINTON

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/24/2023



Class: D
Effec. Age: 35
Floor Area: 616      
Total Base New : 120,594         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 80,933        X  1.420
Estimated T.C.V: 114,925      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  D               Cls  D     Blt 1930
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 616 SF   Floor Area = 616 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=65/100/100/100/65
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Basement              616                           
                                             Total:       83,755       54,441
Other Additions/Adjustments
Deck
  Pine                                          336        4,338        2,820 
  Treated Wood                                  160        3,349        3,282    *98% Good
  Treated Wood                                  240        4,368        4,281    *98% Good
Garages
Class: D Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     320       12,979        8,436 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,150          747 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,791        6,364 
Porches
  CCP  (1 Story)                                 20          864          562 
                                            Totals:      120,594       80,933
Notes: 
                   ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.420 => TCV:      114,925

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: D
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 320
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Pine
Treated Wood
Treated Wood

20
336
160
240

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors (B)
No Floor     SF
Walkout Doors (A)

 
 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 616  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-11-305-017

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
2021

 Yr Built
 1930 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

04/24/2023
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION 

2911 DORR ROAD I BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116 
{810} 227-5225 I FAX {810} 227-3420

Case# _2,;,_�_--_\_°\_ Meeting Date: � \lo 11..0L3
e; (p '. �f"Y'� PAID Variance Application Fee 

$215.0� tial I $300.00 for Sign Variance I $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

Applicant/Owner: owner Mike Tiano Email: timchouinard@sbcglobal.net 
516 / 512 Black Oaks Trail 

Property Address: _____________ _ Phone: 511-404-6521

Present Zoning: ___ L_R_ R __________ _ 
4111-03-301>-006 / 4111-03-30f001 

Tax Code: _____ r __________ _ 

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot 

change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may 

provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the 

land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship. 

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While 

much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be 

gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and 

township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners. 

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed 
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition. 

Please explain the proposed variance below: 

1. variance requested/intended property modifications: Y'le are reciuestin<;3 a 30' front yard variance

to 90 from 35' front yard setback to a 5' front yard setback 

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be 
available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the 
meeting. 



The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance: 

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the 
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of 
the following conditions exist: 

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, 
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as 
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject 
parcel. 

The practical difficulty is that compliance with the current setbacks allows less than 1 O' in depth 
to for the structure, granting this variance will allow for a home to be constructed that will fit in 
with the surrounding neighborhood. 

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the 
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for 
the variance was not self-created by the applicant. 

The extraordinary circumstances are the current structures are unsafe and in need of removal 
the proposed structure will be in compliance with todays codes and will be closer to compliance 
than the existing structures and will be consistent with the surrounding structures. 

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

Granting this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties or 
unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets and will decrease the danger of fire as well 
as decreasing the danger to public safety, comfort, morals or welfare to the inhibitants of Genoa 
Township 

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Replacing the current structures with a new home that is compliant with todays codes and 
standards will greatly increase the development, continued use and value of adjacent properties 
and the surrounding neiborhood. 
Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal 

from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA). 

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional 

site plans and construction plans. 

Date: ________ Signature: ___________________ _ 

A signed copy of the application is on file at the township.



www.safebuilt.com 

May 9, 2023 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, Michigan 48116 

Dear Board Members: 

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance for 

the construction of a new single-family on the subject site. 

The property is a conforming LRR lot with approximately 141’ of lot width and a lot area of 14,208 

square feet.  (There is a discrepancy between the lot area noted on the site plan and that in the Township’s 

records.  Specifically, the site plan notes 14,208 square feet, while the Township indicates 9,583 square 

feet.  The latter would make this a nonconforming lot, which would be an additional burden/extraordinary 

circumstance.)   

As a side note, the subject site is comprised of 2 parcels that will need to be combined (which the owner 

has acknowledged). 

The proposal entails construction of a 3,236 square foot residence (ground floor area including attached 

garage). 

Per Section 3.04, the following variance is needed from the dimensional requirements of the LRR 

District: 

• A street front yard setback of 5’ (where a minimum of 35’ is required).

SUMMARY 

1. Strict compliance with LRR setback requirements will preclude residential construction on the site

(practical difficulty).

2. We suggest the applicant evaluate shifting the residence by 5’ towards the shoreline as an alternative

that would ensure there is no disruption to the Black Oaks Trail right-of-way (substantial justice).

3. Given the presence of a clear practical difficulty, the variance sought is fair to both the owner and

other owners in the district (substantial justice).

4. The property is relatively shallow in relation to its width, and has an inward angles along both the

street front and waterfront, all of which impact the site’s buildability (extraordinary circumstance).

5. Given the nature of the project and property, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and

air (public safety and welfare).

6. We suggest the alternative described in #2 above be discussed as an effort to better protect traffic and

public safety within the right-of-way (public safety and welfare).

7. The proposed residence appears to be similarly sized and situated to other residences, and is not

expected to adversely impact the neighborhood. (impact on surrounding neighborhood).

Attention: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director 

Subject: 572/576 Black Oaks Trail – Dimensional Variance Review 

Location: 572/576 Black Oaks Trail – waterfront lot on the west side of Black Oaks Trail 

Zoning: LRR Lakeshore Resort Residential District 



Genoa Township ZBA 

572/576 Black Oaks Trail 

Dimensional Variance Review 

Page 2 

 

 
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north) 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW 

 

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section 

23.05.03, as follows: 

 

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice.  Strict compliance with LRR standards precludes 

construction of a single-family dwelling.  More specifically, application of required setbacks 

(including the Township’s wetland setback) results in a building envelope that ranges in depth from 

approximately 6’ to 20’. 

 

In our opinion, the variance requested is fair to both the owner and other owners in the district given 

the presence of a relatively clear practical difficulty. 

 

However, as an alternative, we suggest the applicant evaluate and the Board discuss the option of 

shifting the dwelling slightly towards the shoreline.   

 

This would necessitate a 2nd variance to encroach into the waterfront yard setback; however, roughly 

5’ along the street front is needed to safely park vehicles in the driveway without the potential to 

overhang into the right-of-way. 

 

2. Extraordinary Circumstances.  Though the site meets LRR dimensional requirements, the property 

is relatively shallow in relation to its width.  As noted above, application of street front and waterfront 

setbacks essentially results in an unbuildable lot. 

 

The site also has inward angled street front and waterfront lot lines, which further reduces the depth 

of the building envelope. 

 

While it is already covered by the required waterfront setback, approximately one-third of the 

property is covered by the 100-year floodplain. 

 

The circumstances driving the need for variance were not created by the owner. 

 

3. Public Safety and Welfare.  Given the nature of the project and property, granting of the variance 

will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties. 

 

As noted under standard #1 above, we suggest the applicant evaluate the option of shifting the 

dwelling approximately 5’ towards the shoreline to ensure that parked vehicles do not disrupt the 

right-of-way. 

 

Subject site 



Genoa Township ZBA 

572/576 Black Oaks Trail 

Dimensional Variance Review 

Page 3 

 

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood.  Based on review of the submittal materials and aerial 

photos, the neighborhood includes several homes that encroach into the street front setback. 

 

Accordingly, the proposed residence appears to be similarly sized and situated to other residences, 

and is not expected to adversely impact the neighborhood. 

 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 
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ZBA NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
576 & 572 BLACK OAKS TRAIL HOWELL, MI 48843

BASEMENT WALL R-VALUE
SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH

30

CRAWL SPACE WALL R-VALUE

SHORELINE SETBACK PUBLIC SEWER

INSULATION REQUIREMENTS BASED ON TABLE

20 OR 13+5

SIDE SETBACK:

OR, AVERAGE OF ADJACENT PRINCIPAL
BUILDINGS WITHIN 500' 58'

40'

10'
20'

0.32
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DEARBORN, MI 48128
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GENERAL HVAC AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:

A. HVAC AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL DESIGN ENGINEERING AND DOCUMENTATION.  IF
DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDE IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
THEY ARE INTENDED FOR LAYOUT PURPOSES ONLY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND
DOCUMENT ALL DIMENSIONS IN THEIR DESIGN DOCUMENTATION.

B. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND FIELD INSPECTIONS
RELATING TO THEIR WORK AND SHALL OBTAIN APPROVALS
FROM REGULATING AGENCIES WHERE REQUIRED.

C. ALL NEW HVAC SYSTEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED WITH COOLING
AND HEATING CAPACITY AND AIR VOLUMES PER THE MOST
STRINGENT COMFORT STANDARDS/RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
THE OCCUPANCY AND BUILDING TYPE.

D. MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK DIRECTLY IMPACTED BY THE
HVAC AND PLUMBING SCOPE INCLUDING ANY CUTTING /
PATCHING, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT ETC.

E. MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANT
AND GUARANTEE THAT ALL WORK WILL BE FREE FROM
DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS AND THAT ALL
EQUIPMENT WILL COMPLY WITH REQUIRED PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS.  CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE A (1) YEAR
WARRANTY FROM DATE OF FINAL INSPECTION.

F. MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS SHALL
RECORD AN AS BUILT DRAWING OF ALL SIZES, MATERIALS,
ELEVATIONS, AND LOCATIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING
AND DUCTWORK.

G. PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROVIDE OWNER WITH ALL
NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR PROPER OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED
IN THE PROJECT.

A. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DESIGN
ENGINEERING AND DOCUMENTATION.  THESE DRAWINGS ARE
INTENDED LAYOUT PURPOSES ONLY.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DOCUMENT ALL
DIMENSIONS IN THEIR DESIGN DOCUMENTATION.

B. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
PERMITS AND FIELD INSPECTIONS RELATING TO THEIR WORK
AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL FIELD APPROVALS FROM REGULATING
AGENCIES AS REQUIRED.

C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANT AND GUARANTEE
THAT ALL WORK WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN
WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS.  THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A (1) YEAR WARRANTY
ON ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FROM DATE OF FINAL
INSPECTION.

D. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD AN AS BUILT
DRAWING OF ALL SIZES, MATERIALS, ELEVATIONS, AND
LOCATIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE COPY TO
DESIGNER ONCE COMPLETED.

E. PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROVIDE OWNER WITH ALL
NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR PROPER OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED
IN THE PROJECT.

F. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL WORK SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS IS NEW WORK ONLY.

A. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL LABOR,
MATERIALS, TOOLS, DUMPSTERS, PERMITS, ETC. TO
PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FINISHED PRODUCT PER
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND WHERE
SOMETHING IS NOT SPECIFIED PER THE MOST STRINGENT
INDUSTRY STANDARD AND/OR CODE REQUIREMENTS.

B. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED AND
SKILLED WORKERS, IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER,
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND
PRACTICES.

C. ALL WORK INCLUDING MATERIALS, METHODS,
ASSEMBLIES, ETC, MUST COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.
NO PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MAY BE
CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE OR PERMIT WORK CONTRARY
TO A GOVERNING REGULATION.  WHERE THERE IS A
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE GOVERNING CODE AND THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE CASE
SHALL GOVERN.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS
AND INSPECTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OUTLINED IN
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL FIELD
APPROVALS ON THEIR WORK FROM REGULATING AGENCIES
WHERE/WHEN REQUIRED.

E. PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING, UNDERPINNING AND ANY OTHER
MEANS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE SAFETY, INTEGRITY, AND
STABILITY OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

F. IF DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, IT IS REVEALED
THAT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS NOT UP TO CURRENT
BUILDING CODE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF EXTRA WORK NEEDED TO
BRING THE STRUCTURE UP TO CURRENT BUILDING CODE.

G. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SIZES, LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS
AND DETAILS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THE
WORK.  NOTIFY DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

H. JOB SITE IS TO BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN AT THE END OF
EACH DAY AND PROVIDE A THOROUGH CLEANUP OF ENTIRE
SCOPE OF WORK AND ANY SURROUNDING AREAS AFFECTED
BY THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AT THE COMPLETION
OF THE OUTLINED SCOPE OF WORK.

I. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, REFER TO DIMENSIONS PROVIDED.
DIMENSIONS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION ARE FROM FACE OF
SHEATHING EXTERIOR TO FACE OF STUD INTERIOR.
DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE FROM FACE
OF FINISH SURFACE.

GENERAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS:

GENERAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-006

48,666C119,10036,60082,5002021

50,271C120,90037,50083,4002022

138,500S138,50059,70078,8002023

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2024

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     40.00  70.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100                   120,000
G SURPLUS LF     25.00  70.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100                    37,500
   65 Actual Front Feet, 0.10 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     157,500

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.LAKE CHEMUNG 

JB  10/18/2021 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 3 T2N, R5E, BLACK OAKS LOT 6

Tax Description

TIANO MICHAEL
1098 ANN ARBOR RD W #396
PLYMOUTH MI 48170

Owner's Name/Address

572 BLACK OAKS TRL

Property Address

2024 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V23-19

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED WATERFRONT

0.0BUYER/SELLER2656051021-NOT USED/OTHERQC10/22/19980SREDZINSKI, LEON & IRENE

100.0BUYER/SELLER2022R-01218803-ARM'S LENGTHWD04/13/2022280,000TIANO MICHAELSREDZINSKI, LEON & IRENE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/24/2023



Class: C
Effec. Age: 37
Floor Area: 911
Total Base New : 133,549 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 84,136 X  1.420
Estimated T.C.V: 119,473

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C Cls  C Blt 0
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
Ground Area = 911 SF   Floor Area = 911 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=63/100/100/100/63
Building Areas
Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
1 Story Siding Crawl Space 768
1 Story Siding Slab 143

Total: 119,645 75,376
Other Additions/Adjustments
Porches
CPP 96 1,928 1,215

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,462 921
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 10,514 6,624

Totals: 133,549 84,136
Notes:

ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.420 => TCV: 119,473

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class:
Exterior:
Brick Ven.:
Stone Ven.:
Common Wall:
Foundation:
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors:
Mech. Doors:
Area:
% Good:
Storage Area:
No Conc. Floor:

(17) Garage

CPP96

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

1

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

MinOrd.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors (B)
No Floor SF
Walkout Doors (A)

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 0  S.F.
Crawl: 768  S.F.
Slab: 143  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolidDoors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-006

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms2

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
0

Building Style:
C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

04/24/2023
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-007

48,176C113,20031,20082,0002021

114,800S114,80032,00082,8002022

127,800S127,80049,80078,0002023

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2024

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     40.00  81.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100                   120,000
G SURPLUS LF     24.00  81.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100                    36,000
   64 Actual Front Feet, 0.12 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     156,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LG  10/25/2022 INSPECTED
JB  05/06/2020 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 3 T2N, R5E, BLACK OAKS LOT 7 AND S
20 FEET OF LOT 13

Tax Description

TIANO MICHAEL
1098 AAN ARBOR RD W #396
PLYMOUTH MI 48170

Owner's Name/Address

576 BLACK OAKS TRL

Property Address

2024 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V23-19

P.R.E.   0%  

PW22-03503/28/2022Interior Work/RepairsSchool: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED WATERFRONT

0.0BUYER/SELLER1330080103-ARM'S LENGTHWD09/01/199071,250WILLIAMS

0.0BUYER/SELLER2020R-02708014-INTO/OUT OF TRUSTQC07/04/20200WILLIAMS FAMILY REV LIVING WILLIAMS, WARREN & MARJORIE

100.0BUYER/SELLER2021R-03913603-ARM'S LENGTHWD09/02/2021215,000ADAMS ARAWILLIAMS FAMILY REV LIVING 

100.0BUYER/SELLER2022R-01764903-ARM'S LENGTHWD06/09/2022250,000TIANO MICHAELADAMS ARA

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/24/2023



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 40
Floor Area: 872
Total Base New : 116,999 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 70,199 X  1.420
Estimated T.C.V: 99,683

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD Cls CD Blt 0
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
Ground Area = 872 SF   Floor Area = 872 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=60/100/100/100/60
Building Areas
Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
1 Story Siding Crawl Space 872

Total: 102,480 61,487
Other Additions/Adjustments
Porches
CPP 192 3,068 1,841

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,298 779
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 10,153 6,092

Totals: 116,999 70,199
Notes:

ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.420 => TCV: 99,683

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class:
Exterior:
Brick Ven.:
Stone Ven.:
Common Wall:
Foundation:
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors:
Mech. Doors:
Area:
% Good:
Storage Area:
No Conc. Floor:

(17) Garage

CPP192

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

1

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

MinOrd.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors (B)
No Floor SF
Walkout Doors (A)

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 0  S.F.
Crawl: 872  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolidDoors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-301-007

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms4

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
0

Building Style:
CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

04/24/2023
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

March 18, 2023 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
 

Call to Order: Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as 
follows: Greg Rassel, Michelle Kreutzberg, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Bill Rockwell 
Craig Fons, and Amy Ruthig, Planning Director.  

Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

Introduction:  The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves. 

Conflict of Interest:  None 

Approval of the Agenda: 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously. 

Call to the Public:  

The call to the public was opened at 6:32 pm with no response. 

1. 23-12… A request by Mark Morra, 5610 Mountain Road, for a side yard setback variance 
and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct a 
detached accessory structure. 

 
Mr. Morra stated he would like to build a detached garage to house two antique cars that he will 
be purchasing. The topography prevents him from moving it further to the rear of the lot. Also, if 
he were to meet the setback, the location of the drywell septic will limit the size of the garage, 
and the angle of the building would make it difficult to use as a garage as well as cause the 
need to remove the walkway and part of their garden.  
 
Board Member Kreutzberg questioned if additional soil would need to be brought onto the 
property or if a retaining wall would need to be built due to the hill. Mr. Morra has not done all 
the engineering; however, he does not believe he will need a retaining wall. Board Member 
McCreary advised the applicant that if this is approved and the engineering is complete and it is 
determined that a retaining wall is needed, he may need to return to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 
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The call to the public was opened at 6:44 pm with no response. 
 
Move by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case # 
23-12 for a side yard setback variance of 19.5 feet from the required 30 feet for a side yard 
setback of 10.5 feet for Mark Morra of 5610 Mountain Road to construct a 22 x 28 single-story 
detached garage, based on the following findings of fact: 
● The practical difficulty is the steep topography of the land from the front to the rear, thereby 

impacting the applicant’s ability to locate the detached accessory building and alternative 
locations are not functional. The variance provides the minimum needed to grant relief. 

● Granting this variance will not impair light or air to the adjacent properties, would not 
increase congestion or increase danger of fire or threaten public safety or welfare to the 
inhabitants of Genoa Township. 

● Granting this variance will have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the petitioner maintaining the existing vegetation on the 
westerly side, or supplementing it, if deemed necessary to mitigate the potential impact of the 
reduced setback of the adjacent residence. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. 23-13…A request by Johnathon Wyatt, 4158 Highcrest Drive, for front and side yard setback 

variances and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
construct an addition to an existing home. 

 
Mr. Wyatt stated he had a survey done since he submitted his original application and the side 
setback variance needed is .3 inches. He would like to add an addition to his existing home. The 
need for the variance to the north is to keep the same building line and the one on the front is to 
have a garage of sufficient depth to park a car.  
 
Board Member McCreary asked if the survey was done by an engineer. She would like to 
ensure that the existing boathouse is on the applicant’s property and not the neighbor’s. Mr. 
Wyatt stated the survey was done by Desine, Inc. Ms. Ruthig stated the survey was not sealed. 
Mr. Wyatt will have that sent to the township.  
 
Ms. Ruthig questioned the deck that is being proposed at the top of the home. Mr. Wyatt stated 
the area of the home adjacent to that deck is not living space; it is a way to access that deck. 
She will need to contact the township planner to verify that this is within the ordinance. 
 
Ms. Ruthig advised Mr. Wyatt that the proposed second dock is not allowed. He is only 
permitted to have one dock. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated the revised drawing shows the location of the neighbor’s shed, which is now 
requiring the applicant to request a five foot variance. A 10-foot separation between two 
buildings is required. The existing shed was not on the original drawing. 
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The call to the public was opened at 7:04 pm. 
 
Mr. Alan Szydlowski of 4150 Highcrest Drive stated he will be working with Mr. Wyatt and his 
contractors to remove the shed and then have it put back when the work is complete. Ms. 
Ruthig stated that if the shed is removed, it would not be able to be put back because it is 
currently non-conforming.  
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:08 pm. 
 
Move by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to approve Case # 
23-13 for a front yard setback variance of 18.5 feet from the require 35 for a front yard setback 
of 16.5 feet and a side-yard setback variance of 5 feet from the required 10 feet for a side yard 
setback of 5 feet for Johnathon Wyatt of 4158 Highcrest Drive to construct an addition to an 
existing home, based on the following findings of fact: 
● The limited building envelope and the location of the existing home which is being requested 

to be expanded. By allowing the front and side yard setbacks, substantial justice will be 
granted as other homes in the surrounding areas have similar front and side yard setbacks. 
The variances appear to be the least amount necessary, and they are not self-created. 

● The building envelope is somewhat restrictive based on the severe slope of the lot, the 
existing retaining walls and the placement of the existing structure. These factors impact the 
owner’s ability to construct a compliant addition. 

● The proposal is not expected to impact traffic, public safety or welfare of the residents of the 
township, nor will it be expected to increase the danger of fire, comfort, morals or welfare of 
the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● Review of aerial photo identifies several properties with deficient street front setbacks, and 
the proposal is generally consistent with the two abutting residences. Granting of the 
variances will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties or have an impact 
on the value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. The home should be guttered with downspouts 
2. Any additional retaining walls will need approval if they do not comply with the 

ordinance. 
3. The township will require the document from Desine, Inc. to concur with the site plan 

submitted dated 4/17/23 showing the setback requirements that will equal the noted 
received document. 

4. The second dock shall be removed. 
5. The final architectural design shall not exceed the 25-foot maximum height requirement. 
6. The applicant shall remove one of the two docks. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
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3. 23-14…A request by Bradley Holmes, 4095 Rose Creek Lane, for a height and waterfront 
setback variance and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to construct a retaining wall. 

 
Mr. Holmes stated he needs to install a retaining wall of this height to alleviate the runoff issue 
he is having with his neighbor.  
 
Ms. McCreary questioned the two different engineering documents. They both have the same 
note from Redi-Rock stating that the final design must be determined by an engineer; however, 
it is the same plan for the wall, but the engineering drawings are three years apart. She 
understands the need for the retaining wall; however, she wants to ensure that it, at this size, is 
necessary and that the grading work will not cause additional problems on both the applicant’s 
and the neighbor’s property. Mr. Holmes reiterated the need for the wall to be that height. The 
property drops severely between his and his neighbor’s property.  
 
The Board discussed the need for an engineer to provide documentation stating what exactly is 
needed and not relying on the information from the company who is selling the material for the 
retaining wall. Board Member McCreary would like to have an engineer review what Redi Rock 
has provided and determine if what is being requested is what is the least necessary and will 
provide the relief that is needed. Board Member Ledford agrees. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated she has met with the applicant and his engineer and asked the same 
question. The engineer advised her that this wall height is necessary. 
 
The call to the public was opened at 7:36 pm with no response. 
 
Move by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member McCreary, to approve Case 
#23-14 for a 6 foot, 6 inch height variance from the maximum allowable height of 6 feet for a 
total height of 12 feet, 6 inches to construct a retaining wall, based on the following findings of 
fact: 
● Strict compliance with the setbacks would unreasonably restrict the intended use of the 

property. The variance will provide substantial justice and is the least necessary. 
● The severe topographic changes render the rear yard inaccessible. The project will provide 

necessary access for grinder pump maintenance as evaluated by MHOG Utility Department. 
● Granting this variance would not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties, would 

not increase congestion or increase danger or fire or threaten public safety or welfare. 
● The variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, continued use 

or value of adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhood. 
This approval is conditioned upon the applicant producing an engineering report from Hastings 
to confirm the height is sufficient or least necessary to retain erosion and drainage on the 
property. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 



Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
April 18, 2023 
Unapproved Minutes 
 

5 
 

Administrative Business: 
 
1. Approval of minutes for the March 21, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  
 
Needed changes were noted.  
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve the 
minutes of the March 21, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting as corrected. The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated there are three applications for the May meeting. 
 
3. Member Discussion 
 
Board Member McCreary reiterated what she said in the meeting; she wants to ensure that any 
grading and retaining walls that are built do not negatively affect the neighboring properties. 
 
4. Adjournment 
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to adjourn the 
meeting at 7:55 pm. The motion carried unanimously. 

   
 
 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
 
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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